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COMHAIRLE CONTAE ATHA CLIATH THEAS

SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL
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MEETING OF SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL

MONDAY 3rd October 2007
Question No 6
Question: Cllr K. Warren
“To ask the Manager to outline the number of abandoned cars collected by South Dublin County Council in each year over the past three years, and the cost to South Dublin County Council for providing this service, an d if there has been any appreciable increase in the number of abandoned cars in recent months, following the new additional charge which persons have to pay in order to have their car recycled and if he will make a statement on the matter?”
Reply:

The number and cost of the removal of abandoned, burnt out and cars collected from householders by South Dublin County Council over the past 3 years is as follows:



Burnt Out 
Abandoned
Domestic
Cost
2005

   539

    271

    145

€51,999.75


2006

   537 

    249

    151

€51,019.65

2007(Jan – Aug)   245

    158

      44

€32,452.20
Following a tender process, a new service provider was appointed with effect from January 2007. Due to improved environmental standards of operation, the cost to the Council of this service has increased and this was reflected in a new charge of €150, with effect from January 2007, for the removal and treatment of each vehicle.

Since the increase in the removal charge there has been a decrease in the number of persons availing of the Council’s service but as the figures show this has not led to a subsequent increase in the number of burnt out and abandoned cars. This is due to the coming into operation of The Waste Management (End Of Life Vehicles) Regulations 2006.
The Regulations require that from the 1st November 2006 producers (i.e. importers and manufacturers of vehicles) nominate, free take-back centres to be known as Authorised Treatment Facilities (ATF) where the public can bring any end-of-life vehicle for final treatment.  The public, (with effect from January 2007) are obliged to use these centres to dispose of the vehicles.  The vehicles are dismantled to environmental standards, and the steel, plastic, glass, tyres etc. are recovered for recycling.

The Regulations required producers of vehicles to register with their Local Authority before 21 September 2006. The Council received 24 applications for registration. The Regulations require that producers submit three year 

Implementation Plans for approval by the Council, to include the name of their nominated ATF . These applications have been examined by the Council and in cases where the plans are deficient; the producers have been requested to submit additional information.

Operators/ Owners of Authorised Treatment Facilities (ATF) are required to obtain from the Local Authority a Licence/ Permit for the operation of the facility.  The facility must meet certain standards as set out in the Regulations before such a Licence/ Permit can be granted by the local authority.

To date, one Authorised Treatment Facility has been identified by producers in this Council’s administrative area. This facility is operated by Duffy Brothers at Longmile Road, Dublin 12.  The Council is currently liaising with the Department of the Environment, Heritage and Local Government and with other local authorities in the matter generally. 

It should be noted that there was a dramatic increase in the number of abandoned vehicles which the Council was required to deal with following the introduction of National Car Testing in January 2000, in that year 2,963 were removed.
